505458805 05/03/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5505608

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
MSI DEFENSE SOLUT	FIONS, LLC		05/01/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	SUNTRUS	ST BANK, AS LENDER		
Street Address:	4777 SHA	RON ROAD		
Internal Address:	3RD FLO	3RD FLOOR		
City:	CHARLOT	TE		
State/Country:	NORTH C	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28210	28210		
Property Type		Number		
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	91	68805		
Patent Number: 8991		91841		
Patent Number:	89	67345	_	
Patent Number:		02055		
Patent Number: 8702		02109	_	
Patent Number: 8167		67318		
Application Number:	62	801213		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:)4)331-1159		
	be sent to th	e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone:	70	43311000		
Email:		O_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,		
Correspondent Name		ryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com		
Correspondent Name	.: M(
Address Line 1:	-	0 NORTH TRYON STREET		
•	10		Г	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	410643.000315
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER

SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2019		
Total Attachments: 4 source=NGSI-P - MSI Defense Solutions, LLC to SunTrust Bank, as Lender#page1.tif source=NGSI-P - MSI Defense Solutions, LLC to SunTrust Bank, as Lender#page2.tif source=NGSI-P - MSI Defense Solutions, LLC to SunTrust Bank, as Lender#page3.tif source=NGSI-P - MSI Defense Solutions, LLC to SunTrust Bank, as Lender#page4.tif			

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of May 1, 2019 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "<u>Obligor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Obligors</u>") and SunTrust Bank, as Lender (the "<u>Lender</u>") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto to the Lender for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The undersigned Obligor and the Lender, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 049080 FRAME: 0455 Very truly yours,

MSI DEFENSE SOLUTIONS, LLC By:_

Name: David J. Holden Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

MSI Defense Solutions, LLC 136 Knob Hill Road Mooresville, NC 28117

> MSI DEFENSE SOLUTIONS, LLC NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

> > PATENT REEL: 049080 FRAME: 0456

Acknowledged and Accepted:

SUNTRUST BANK, as Lender

By: David R Wilt Title: Senior Vice President

SunTrust Bank 4777 Sharon Road, 3rd Floor Charlotte, NC 28210 Attention: David Wilt

> MSI DEFENSE SOLUTIONS, LLC NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

> > PATENT REEL: 049080 FRAME: 0457

Schedule 1

MSI Defense Solutions, LLC (North Carolina Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
HYDRAULIC SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR LOWERING	9168805	10/27/15
THE RIDE HEIGHT OF A VEHICLE		
AIR SPRING, AIR STRUT AND AIR SUSPENSION	8991841	03/31/15
SYSTEM WITH A LINEARIZED SPRING RATE		
ADJUSTABLE REBOUND BUFFER	8967345	03/03/15
ROLLOVER WARNING SYSTEM FOR A VEHICLE	8902055	12/02/14
HYDRAULIC SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR LOWERING	8702109	04/22/14
THE RIDE HEIGHT OF A VEHICLE		
HYDRAULIC ANTI-ROLL SYSTEM	8167318	05/01/12

Patent Application

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
CONFIGURABLE COMMON DECK SYSTEM	62801213	02/05/19

CHAR1\1656776v3

RECORDED: 05/03/2019